

January 10, 2001

Project 41-0236-0

Mr. Don Hwang Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Department of Environmental Health Hazardous Materials Program 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, California 94502-6577

SITE: QUIK STOP MARKET NO. 56 3132 BEAUMONT AVENUE OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

#### RE: QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT, FOURTH QUARTER 2000

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Enclosed is a copy of the Fourth Quarter 2000 Quarterly Progress Report for the property located at 3132 Beaumont Avenue in Oakland, California. This report is submitted on behalf of our client, Quik Stop Markets, Inc.

Please direct all questions and correspondence to:

Mr. Mike Karvelot Quik Stop Markets, Inc. 4567 Enterprise Street Fremont, California 94538 Phone: (510) 657-8500

Sincerely,

Lay R. Walter

Tracy L. Walker, RG Associate

cc: Mr. Mike Karvelot, Quik Stop Markets, Inc.

⊕



January 10, 2001

Project 41-0236-01

Mr. Mike Karvelot Quik Stop Markets, Inc. 4567 Enterprise Street Fremont, California 94538

### SITE: QUIK STOP MARKET NO. 56 3132 BEAUMONT AVENUE OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

#### RE: QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT, FOURTH QUARTER 2000

Dear Mr. Karvelot:

This Fourth Quarter 2000 Progress Report presents the results of fluid level monitoring and groundwater sampling at the above-referenced site. The work at this site was performed in accordance with the requirements of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH).

#### **1.0 FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING**

Fluid levels were measured in three monitoring wells on November 16, 2000. Groundwater elevations averaged 124.42 feet above mean sea level (MSL). Groundwater flow direction was to the west at a gradient of 0.09 foot-per-foot. Refer to Table 1 for fluid-level monitoring data. Figure 2 is a groundwater elevation contour map based on the fluid-level measurements. A description of fluid-level monitoring procedures is included in Appendix A.

#### 2.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

On November 16, 2000, groundwater samples were collected from three wells. Groundwater samples were submitted to a state-certified laboratory for analysis of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); and methyl tertbutyl ether (MTBE), using EPA Methods 8015B and 8020. Refer to Table 1 and Figure 3 for a summary of analytical results. General Field Procedures, Official Laboratory Reports and Chain of Custody Documents are included in the Appendix.

Approximately 32 gallons of purge water was generated during groundwater sampling activities conducted on November 16, 2000. The purge water was stored in Department of Transportation-approved 55-gallon drums pending disposal.

5052 Commercial Circle • Concord, California 94520 Telephone 925-688-1200 • Fax 925-688-0388

Ð

#### QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT, FOURTH QUARTER 2000

Quik Stop Market No. 56 - 3132 Beaumont Avenue, Oakland, California January 10, 2001

#### LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 3.0

Figure 1:	Vicinity Map
Figure 2:	Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, November 16, 2000
Figure 3:	Dissolved-Phase Hydrocarbon Concentrations, November 16, 2000
Table 1:	Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Appendix A:	General Field Procedures, Official Laboratory Reports, and Chain of Custody

Records

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call me at (925) 688-2476.

Sincerely,

Jracy R. Walker Tracy L. Walker, RG

Associate



cc: Mr. Don Hwang, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

The ongoing project services summarized in this report have been conducted in accordance with current practice and the standard of care exercised by geologists and engineers performing similar tasks in this area. No warranty, express or implied, is made regarding the findings and professional opinions presented in this report. The findings are based solely upon an analysis of the observed conditions. If actual conditions differ from those described in this report, our office should be notified.



. . .

FIGURES

.

.







## TABLE

Sample ID	Date	Top of Casing Elevation (ft-MSL)	Depth to Water (feet)	Groundwater Elevation (feet)	TPH-G (µg/L)	Benzene (µg/L)	Toluene (µg/L)	Ethyl- benzene (μg/L)	Total Xylenes (µg/L)	MTBE 8260 (µg/L)	DO (mg/L)
M\\\\1	03/02/00	131 58	10 33	101 05	670	<1.0	<10	~1.0	<10	2 200	0.62
MW-1	11/16/00	131.58	11.86	119.72	<500	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	18,000	0.34
MW-2	03/02/00	132.63	5.88	126.75	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	1.45
MW-2	11/16/00	132.63	6.40	126.23	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.0	1.67
MW-3	03/02/00	133.78	6.41	127.37	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	0.96	0.90
MW-3	11/16/00	133.78	6.46	127.32	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	24	3.91

Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Quik Stop No. 56 - 3132 Beaumont Avenue, Oakland

NOTES: ft-MSL = feet above mean sea level

µg/L = micrograms per liter

mg/L = milligrams per liter

TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = methyl tert butyl ether

DO = dissolved oxygen

< = not detected at or above the stated detection limit

## APPENDIX A

### GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES, OFFICIAL LABORATORY REPORTS, AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS

#### GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES

General field procedures used during fluid-level monitoring and groundwater sampling activities are described below.

#### FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance sensors. The presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste. The depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons and water is measured relative to the well box top or top of casing. Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot relative to a county or city benchmark.

#### GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Groundwater monitoring wells are purged and sampled in accordance with standard regulatory protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that contain no liquid-phase hydrocarbons are purged of groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids sampled are representative of fluids within the formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are typically measured after each well casing volume has been removed. Purging is considered complete when these parameters vary less than 10% from the previous readings, or when four casing volumes of fluid have been removed. Samples are collected without further purging if the well does not recharge within 2 hours to 80% of its volume before purging.

The purged water is stored in labeled drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. If an automatic recovery system (ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the ARS for treatment.

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain chilled at approximately  $4\square C$  prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.

TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

# FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM

CBrown

Project No.:	410	)2 <u>36 (</u>	21	TRC AI	ton Personnel:	<u></u>	Brown	
Station No.:	Quik	Stop.	56		Date:	[17	16100	
Well	Screen Interval	Depth to Water	Depth to Product	Free Product Thickness (ft)	Free Product Recovery	Totai Depth	Dissolved O <sub>2</sub> (mg/L)	Comments
MU		11.86				29.81	0.34	
M17		6.40				29.70	1.67	
$\lambda M 2$		6.46				31.06	3.91	·
10.00 )	<u> </u>							
			+		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
								·
			<u>-</u>					
					<u> </u>			
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>		
	-							
	-							
	+							

g:\general\forms\fluidfrm.xls

10/12/99

# TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

# **GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES**

Site:	Project No.:	Samp	ampled By: Date:							
Weil No. <u>MWI</u> Total Depth (feet) <u>79.8</u> Depth to Water (feet): <u>11.9</u> Water Column (feet): <u>17.4</u> 80% Recharge Depth (feet):	Purge Method: <u>2<sup>th</sup> 5</u> Depth to Product (feet); <u>6</u> Product Recovered (gal <u>74</u> Casing Diameter (inche <u>15.44</u> 1 Well Volume (gallons)	lons): s): Z <sup>*+</sup> : 2.87	Well No. <u>MW2</u> Total Depth (feet): <u>29.70</u> Depth to Water (feet): <u>6.40</u> Water Column (feet): <u>23.3</u> 80% Recharge Depth (feet): <u>11.06</u> 1 Well Volume (gallons): Time United Depth Volume Conduct Temper				" <u>sub</u> feet): d (gallons): inches):_ <u>2</u> " llons):_ <u>37</u> 3			
Time Time Depth Start Stop To Water (feet)	Volume  Conduct  Temper-    Purged  tivity  ature  pH    gailons  (uS/cm)  (F, C)		Time Start 2:00	Time Stop 7:02	Depth To Water (feet)	Volume Purged gallons	Conduc Uvity (uS/cm) 1:39 1.35 1.34	Tempar- ature (F.C) 71,6 72,1 72,3	pH 3.57 6.58 6.58	
Total Purged Comments: Turbidity=	9.8 Time Sampled 1:49		Commen	Total Pu nts: y=	rged	11,0	Time Sa	mpled	2416	
Well No. <u>MV 3</u> Total Depth (feet) <u>31.06</u> Depth to Water (feet): <u>6.46</u> Water Column (feet): <u>74</u> 80% Recharge Depth (feet):	Purge Method: <u>2 " 6</u> Depth to Product (feet); Product Recovered (gali <u>6</u> Casing Diameter (Inche: <u>1 Well Volume (galions)</u>	<u>ub</u> lons): s): <u>2"</u> : <u>394</u>	Well N Total Dep Depth to Water Co 80% Rec	0 pth (feet) Water (fe plumn (fe charge De	eet): et): et): epth (feet):_		Purge M Depth to Product Casing D 1 Well V	ethod: Product (f Recovered Diameter (fi plume (gal	eet): { (gallons): nches): lons):	- 
Time Time Depth Start Stop To Water (feet)	Volume Conduc- Temper- Purged tivity ature pH gallons (uS/cm) (F,C)		Time Start	Time Stop	Depth To Water (feet)	Volume Purged gallons	Conduc- tivity (uS/cm)	Temper- ature (F,C)	рН	
2:52	0.93 (46 6.82 0.93 (46 6.82 0.16 65.7 6.74								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Total Purged	12.0 Time Sampled 3. 14			Total Pu	rged		Time Sa	mpled		
Turbidity=	<u> </u>	-	Commen	its: /=						
Well No Total Depth (feet) Depth to Water (feet): Water Column (feet): 80% Recharge Depth (feet):	Purge Method: Depth to Product (feet): Product Recovered (galk Casing Diameter (Inches 1 Well Volume (gallons):	ons):	Well No Total Dep Depth to Water Co 80% Reci	D oth (feet)_ Water (fe lumn (fee harge De	et): et): pth (feet):_		Purge Me Depth to Product F Casing D 1 Well Vo	ethod: Product (fe Recovered iameter (In Iume (galle	eet): (gallons): iches): ons):	
Time Time Depth Start Stop To Water (feet)	Volume Conduc- Temper- Purged tivity ature pH gallons (uS/cm) (F,C)		Time Start	Time Stop	Depth To Water (feet)	Volume Purged gallons	Conduc- tivity (uS/cm)	Temper- ature (F,C)	рН	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			· · · ·				
Total Purged	Time Sampled		 Comment	Total Purg ts:	ged [		Time Sar	npled	· · · ·	
Turbidity=			Turbidity	=						

g igeneral forms Galatic is visi

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

TRC	Client Project ID: #41-1236-01; Quik	Date Sampled: 11/16/00				
5052 Commercial Circle	Stop	Date Received: 11/16/00				
Concord, CA 94520	Client Contact: Tracy Walker	Date Extracted: 11/16/00				
	Client P.O:	Date Analyzed: 11/16/00				

11/23/00

Dear Tracy:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 3 samples from your #41-1236-01; Quik Stop project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours ์ tmilv

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



TRC	TRC			Client Project ID: #41-1236-01; Quik Date San					e Sampled: 11/16/00			
5052 Co	nmercial Circl	e	Stop				Date Recei	ved: 11/16	/00			
Concord,	CA 94520		Client Cont	act: Tracy	Walker		Date Extra	cted: 11/17	-11/27/00			
			Client P.O:				Date Analy	zed: 11/17	-11/27/00			
Gasolin	e Range (C6-	C12) Vol	atile Hydroc	arbons as	Gasoline*	, with Me	thyl tert-Bu	tyl Ether*	& BTEX*			
EPA metho	Client ID	18015, and	3020 of 602; Ca	MTRE	QCB (SF Bay	Kegion) me	Ethylben-	Vulanas	% Recovery			
Lao ID	Chent ID	Matrix	IPH(g)	MIBE	Benzene	Toluene	zene	Aylenes	Surrogate			
53547	MW-1	w	ND<500		ND	ND	ND	ND	107			
53548	M₩-2	w	ND		ND	ND	ND	ND	105			
53549	MW-3	w	ND		ND	ND	ND	ND	104			
····												
			_									
· · · · ·												
				、								
Reportin	g Limit unless	1	50 5			0.5	0.5					
otherwi	se stated; ND	W	50 ug/L	5.0	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5				
means no the re	orting limit	s	1.0 mg/kg	0.05	0.005	0.005	0.005	0.005				

\* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts in ug/L

\* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

<sup>\*</sup>The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; c) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560 Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622 <u>http://www.mccampbell.com</u> E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

TRC	Client	Project ID: #41-1236-01; Quik	Date Sampled: 11/16/00					
5052 Comm	ercial Circle	Stop		Date Received: 1	1/16/00			
Concord, CA	94520	Client	Contact: Tracy Walker	Date Extracted: 1	1/17-11/21/00			
		Client	P.O:	Date Analyzed: 1	11/17-11/21/00			
EPA method 8	260 modified	<u> </u>	Methyl tert-Butyl Ether *	<u> </u>				
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	MTBE*	<del></del>	% Recovery Surrogate			
53547	MW-1	w	18,000		100			
53548	MW-2	W	ND		118			
53549	MW-3	w	24		118			
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Reporting Lin stated; ND mean	nit unless otherwise ns not detected above	W	1.0 ug/L	1.0 ug/L				
the rep	orting limit	S	5.0 ug/kg					

\* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in ug/L

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high organic content.

DHS Certification No. 1644

\_Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



## **QC REPORT**

Date:

11/17/00

Matrix: Water

Extraction: N/A

		Concer	tration:	ug/L	%Re	covery	
Compound	 Sample	MS	MSD	Amount Spiked	MS	MSD	RPD

SampleID: 51008				Instru	nent G	C-3	
Surrogate1	0.000	98.0	113.0	10 <b>0</b> .00	98	113	14.2
Xylenes	0.000	293.0	349.0	300.00	98	116	17.4
Ethyl Benzene	0.000	95.0	115.0	100.00	95	A15	19.0
Toluene	0.000	100.0	110.0	100.00	100	110	9.5
Benzene	0.000	98.0	102.0	100.00	98	102	4.0
MTBE	0.000	95.0	84.0	100.00	95	84	12.3
GAS	0.000	860.1	840.6	1000.00	86	84	2.3

SampleiD: 111700

Instrument: GC-2 A

Surrogate1	0.000 100.0	106.0	100.00	100	106	5 <b>.8</b>
TPH (diesel)	0.000 279.0	298.0	300.00	93	99	6.6

(MS-Sample) AmountSpiked 100 % Re covery

MS-MSD) RPD: 2.100 (MS+MSD)



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

# QC REPORT

# VOCs (EPA 8240/8260)

Date: 11/16/00-11/17/00 Matrix: Water

Extraction: TTLC

	· · · ·			·		1 <u>1 1</u>		
··. ·			Cóncen	tration:	on: ug/L		covery	
Compound		Concentration:  ug/L  %Recovery    Sample  MS  MSD  Amount Spiked  MS  MSD  RPD						
SampleID: 11140	0			•	Insin	ment	GC-10	

Surrogate		0.000	103.0	103.0	100.00	103	103	0.0
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether		0.000	141.0	137.0	100.00	141	137	2. <del>9</del>
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether		0.000	139.0	137.0	100.00	139	137	1.4
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether	-	0.000	146.0	143.0	100.00	146	143	2.1
Di-isopropyl Ether		0.000	146.0	145.0	100.00	146	145	0.7

% Re covery =  $\frac{(MS-Sample)}{AmountSpiked} \cdot 100$ 

 $RPD = \frac{(MS - MSD)}{(MS + MSD)} 2.100$ 

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation

											23	314	<u>+0</u>	2	. TV (	<u>: []</u>												
f	ship To: McCampbell Analytical Page 1 of 1													CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD														
	Attn: 110 End Ave South #07 Project Name: Quik							<u>.</u>	7 :	5101	2					7	7	Analy										
	Pach	Chece CH Project No.: 7137						7	$\frac{L}{1}$	30-	<u></u>				/	' /		<u>                                     </u>			/							
							$\frac{c}{c}$	6	10	0							5////			/ /	/ ,	/ /						
ł	Roring/Walt Sample Sample					mple T	pe È d Sample Containers							1 /2//2				∛			/	/	/	÷				
	No.	No.	Depth	Date	Time	Water	Solid	Other	ы С	B	Vol.	No.	Type	Pres.	$\angle$	<u>/</u> *	<u>/\$</u>	<u>`</u>	$\square$	L	$\square$	/	<u> </u>	Rema	rks			
≁ ↓	MV-1	MV-1	114700	11/1610	1:48	17				시 지		3			*	×	X V									5	3547	,
4	<u></u>	MW-L		- <del>\</del>	2.14	1 <del>,</del>				$\overline{\chi}$		$\mathbf{t}$			$\frac{\gamma}{4}$	X	$\frac{1}{\lambda}$											
	MW >	<u>/ W~3</u>			<u>5.1</u> T	-		· · · ·				V			~											53	3548	
																				Щ					5	3549		
						·				-			- <u></u>								$\rightarrow$							÷.,
						+				-+								·			+							
ł																								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Į													_															
		<u></u>			·	<u> </u>				-																		
					ļ				$\square$	+																		
		<u> </u>							┝┥																			
					1			A																,				
	Total Number of	of Samples	Shipped:	9	Shippe	er's Sign	ature:	lin	3	ß	rou	<u>~</u>																-
			<u> </u>							TP								-					Time	1				
	Relinquished by: MMM Drugen							┯	ma										1/10/00				35.	5 m				
	Relinquished h	<u>v</u>	YMU.	<u>re r</u>	XLIUI	<u> </u>			╉		11	<u>\</u>		<b>F</b>			• • • •		<u> </u>				713	orce .			<u>-1</u>	
	Received by:	<u>, .</u>							-													·						
	Relinquished b	y:																										
	Received by:																											
	Special Instruct	tions / Ship	oment / Har	n <b>dling/</b> Sto	orage Requ	tirement	s:																2: Irvi	TRC 1 Technology ine, Californi (949) 727-9	Drive a 926 336	18		
	The materi property of material(s)	al(s) listo the clier will be r	ed are re nt and no returned	ceived f ot TRC. to the c	or analy At the lient for	sis and conclu eventi	l/or ti sion c ual dis	reatal of the sposa	ollity test l at :	y ev wo a lic	valua ork, a cense	tion Il re ed fa	and main cility	rema ing	in th	e			۶IJ			(	505 Conc	TRC 2 Commercia cord, Californ (925) 688-1	al Circ nia 94 200	le 520 (racy	Walker	

.

4